## Austin County Fair Junior Fair Board Policies/Code of Conduct

**Mission Statement**: We the members of the Junior Fair Board will strive to not only represent our schools and our county; we will be role models. We work hard to make Austin County Fair the best experience for all involved, the volunteers, the parents, exhibitors and especially our guests

## 1. Purpose

The purpose of the Austin County Fair Junior Fair board is the following:

- a. To promote the Austin County Fair by serving as good will ambassadors at events and the fair
- b. To Support the Austin County fair by volunteering time and talents on various committees and supporting committees and Directors
- c. To bring ideas and a youthful perspective to the Austin County Fair Board of Directors

## 2. Membership

- a. The Austin County Fair Junior Fair board shall consist of Senior exhibitors and graduated exhibitors
- b. The member shall be from 17 to 20 years old
- c. The members will be selected through an application process.

## 3. Participation/Attendance

- a. Member of the Austin County Junior Fair Board are to attend Junior Fair board meetings, fundraising activities, mentoring and includes working at fair events.
- b. The term of membership is a 2-year term.
- c. Members shall attend meetings outlined by Junior Fair board Directors
- d. It is the responsibility of the member to contact the Junior Fair board Directors if they are unable to attend meetings or any event they are expected to attend as soon as possible. Multiple absences may result in removal from the Austin County Junior Fair board at the discretion of the Junior Board Directors
- e. Dress code for JFB members is JFB shirt and badge with appropriate jeans and shoes for the event.
- f. Members are representatives of the Austin County Fair and the Junior Fair Board therefore; members are expected to set a good example at all times. Immediate dismissal will occur if a member is drinking alcohol, using tobacco products or illegal substances during their term.
- g. Members should conduct themselves in such a manner as a public representative. Therefore, any public or publicized activity that violates the Junior Fair Board Mission will result in immediate dismissal.
- h. Officers will be elected annually and must have been on the board for one year prior to running for an office.

Responsibility Agreement certify that I agree to the information provided al County Fair Board.	pove and I will to adhere to the rules and requirements of the Austir
Signature of member	Signature of Parent if under 18